INDEXES

TO

EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN WORSHIP

axp ALL CREATION SINGS

Augsburg Fortress



Indexes to Evangelical Lutheran Worship and All Creation Sings

Copyright © 2022 Augsburg Fortress. All rights reserved.

Evangelical Lutheran Worship and All Creation Sings Leader Guides:
Indexes to Evangelical Lutheran Worship and All Creation Sings
The Sunday Assembly
The Christian Life: Baptism and Life Passages
Keeping Time: The Church’s Years
Musicians Guide to Evangelical Lutheran Worship
Hymnal Companion to Evangelical Lutheran Worship
All Creation Sings Assembly Song Companion

Except for brief quotations in critical articles or reviews, no part of this book

may be reproduced in any manner without prior written permission from the
publishers or copyright holders. Contact: Permissions, Augsburg Fortress,

P. 0.Box 1209, Minneapolis, MN 55440 (www.augsburgfortress.org/copyrights).

Compiler, Primary Hymns for the Day and Other Appropriate Hymns: Craig Mueller
Editor: Suzanne Burke

Cover art: Nicholas T. Markell, Markell Studios, Inc.

Book design: Tory Herman, cover; Eileen Engebretson, interior

Material from the following sources is acknowledged:

Evangelical Lutheran Worship, © 2006 Evangelical Lutheran Church in America,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Evangelical Lutheran Worship Leaders Edition, © 2006 Evangelical Lutheran
Church in America, admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Indexes to Evangelical Lutheran Worship, © 2007 Augsburg Fortress.

The Revised Common Lectionary, Twentieth Anniversary Annotated Edition, © 1992,2012
Consultation on Common Texts, admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Manufactured in the U.S.A.
ISBN 978-1-5064-8013-8

30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

10



Contents

INTRODUCTION

UserR HELPS

Church Year Calendar

Dates for Easter and Related Days
Comparison of Names Chart

HymNs FOR THE CHURCH YEAR
Advent

Christmas

Time after Epiphany

Lent

The Three Days

Easter

Time after Pentecost

Lesser Festivals and Occasions

ADDITIONAL REFERENCE TooLs
Index to the Lectionary

Topical Index of Hymns

Psalm Paraphrases

Scripture Index — Service Music and Hymns
Sources of Service Music and Hymns

Alphabetical Index of Tunes
Metrical Index of Tunes
Alternate Tune Index

First Lines and Titles of Liturgical Music

First Lines and Titles of Hymns

10
22
31
58
82
88
117
201

246
254
268
269
287
292
296
302
304
306



v

INTRODUCTION

The publication of All Creation Sings provided the opportunity to supplement, revise, and expand Indexes to Evangelical
Lutheran Worship, published in 2007. Because the Revised Common Lectionary and many hymns and songs are held
in common by many denominations, these contents may be helpful as well to those beyond the Lutheran tradition.

Hymns for the Church Year

The most substantial index in this volume is Hymns for the Church Year. Assembly song suggestions are provided for
Sundays and principal festivals, lesser festivals, and occasions as presented in Evangelical Lutheran Worship. In addi-
tion, briefintroductions to each lectionary day are provided, along with the day’s appointed propers (prayer of the day
and gospel acclamation), reading citations, and summaries of the readings.

Notes on the hymn suggestions

Selecting hymns for worship is a creative and subjective process that differs in each worshiping community. The sug-
gestions in this volume are not meant to be exhaustive or prescriptive. With a rich and diverse offering of up to 20
hymns suggestions for each day, however, most assemblies using Evangelical Lutheran Worship and All Creation Sings
will find something appropriate to their local contexts. Many assemblies may choose to supplement their repertoire
with hymns and songs from other sources and in other styles. On most pages, there is space for planners to add their
own selections.

For most Sundays and festivals, the first eight items listed are considered primary hymns for the day. These hymns and
songs are most closely related to the readings and images for the day, especially the gospel. They are suggested not only
as the strongest hymn of the day options but are also recommended for other places in the service. Depending on a
congregation’s context and assembly song repertoire, the additional twelve or so other appropriate hymns and songs
provide further possibilities for each Sunday and festival.

While other planning volumes arrange hymn suggestions by their relationship to specific readings or their placement
in the liturgy, the format in this volume allows worship planners to consider appropriate hymns from several perspec-
tives at once. For example, some hymns with strong scriptural connections to a certain lectionary day may be as
appropriate for the gathering or the sending as for the hymn of the day. Of course, hymns can be sung in places other
than those suggested, and on other days.

The hymn suggestions in each grid take into consideration the appointed lectionary readings as well as the day or
season in the church year. When the grid indicates that a hymn is related to a particular reading, it may mean that
particular words, phrases, or images from the scripture readingare also present in the hymn text. It may also mean that
the hymn bears a thematic connection to the scripture reading, such as hymns related to love when the gospel text is
Jesus’ great commandment to love God and neighbor.

Because the gospel is given priority in the lectionary and is the reading on which the sermon is most frequently based
in Lutheran settings, the gospel and its themes are also given priority in this volume. On some days there may be more
thanadozen hymns that relate to the gospel, and other Sundays there may only be a few. Care has been taken to ensure
that virtually every hymn in Evangelical Lutheran Worship and All Creation Sings is suggested on at least one occasion in
this volume.

References to the first and second readings are listed when a hymn contain images or themes from well-known pas-
sages that may in some circumstances provide the primary text for the sermon. Most of the hymns suggested in the
psalm column are psalm paraphrases that could be used in the place of the psalm that day. A preacher or worship plan-
ner who wishes to select hymns specific to one or more of the other readings for the day will find the scriptural and
topical indexes at the back of this book useful.
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A new feature of this volume is the suggestion of at least one hymn connected to the semicontinuous Old Testament
reading during the time after Pentecost. The suggested hymn could be used as the hymn of the day when the sermon is
based on this reading.

The last column in each grid presents hymns appropriate for a particular day or season in the church year even if they
do notinclude a direct reference to alectionary reading. The day/season column is not used for the periods of time after
Epiphany and after Pentecost, which are characterized by their weekly progression of Sundays. There are two excep-
tions. First, because the November lectionary themes of the communion of saints, judgment, and end times overlap
with Advent lectionary themes in many ways, some Advent hymn suggestions are offered for Lectionary 31-33.
Second, some denominations now suggest a season of creation between September 1 and the commemoration of Fran-
cis of Assisi on October 4. In this volume, several optional hymns with strong stewardship of creation themes are
offered on Lectionary 22-27.In most cases they are suggested for a place in the service other than the hymn of the day
as a secondary emphasis for the day.

Finally, a few comments on the placement of hymns and songs in the liturgy. The suggestions offered in this volume
are only a starting place. Each assembly will make its own decisions based on its context. In general, the gathering and
sending hymn suggestions in this volume may be more familiar to some assemblies. Newer or less familiar hymns
have often been suggested as the hymn of the day or as offering song. While the setting of the table may include short
hymns or refrains in some communities, others may use this place for an additional hymn, especially if an anthem or
solo is sung during communion. In many cases, hymns or songs suggested for communion may also be used as offering
song. However, in this volume simpler hymns and songs are usually suggested for communion to accompany the
assembly’s movement during this time.

Key to the hymn grids

Categories on the left half of the grid suggest a hymn’s placement in the service. Categories on the right half of the
grid identify a hymn’s relationship to one or more of the appointed lectionary readings, and to the day or season more

generally.
HD Hymn of'the day 1R Related to the first reading
G  Gatheringsong PS Psalm paraphrase
O Offeringsong 2R Related to the second reading
C Communion song HG  Related to the holy gospel
S Sendingsong D/S  Related to the day and/or season
% denotes hymns related to the semicontinuous series of Old Testament readings during the

Time after Pentecost

Sources for hymn suggestions

To achieve as comprehensive and ecumenical volume as possible, the following sources were consulted and are recom-
mended for further exploration:
Indexes to Evangelical Lutheran Worship. Augsburg Fortress, 2007.
Indexes for Worship Planning: Revised Common Lectionary, Lutheran Book of Worship, With One Voice.
Augsburg Fortress, 1996.
Lectionary aids. Call to Worship: Liturgy, Music, Preaching, and the Arts. Office of Theology and Worship of the
Presbyterian Church (USA), annual.
Lectionary index. Glory to God: The Presbyterian Hymnal, 2013.
Liturgical Music for the Revised Common Lectionary. Year A, Year B, Year C. Church Publishing, 2007-2009.
Prepare: An Ecumenical Music and Worship Planner. Abingdon Press, annual.
Sundays and Seasons: Guide to Worship Planning. Augsburg Fortress, annual.
Sundaysandseasons.com. Augsburg Fortress.
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Strategies for learning new hymns and songs

Use a new tune as a prelude or instrumental piece.

Rehearse the new hymn or song before the service.

Introduce the new hymn or song during the offering the first week (perhaps by the choir or a cantor alone), and
then use it in other places in the service in future weeks.

Have the cantor or choir sing one or more stanzas, and then invite the assembly to sing the remainder of the hymn
orsong.

Additional Reference Tools

A complete index to the appointed readings in the three-year Revised Common Lectionary (including Evangelical
Lutheran Worship additions for lesser festivals, commemorations, and occasions not included in the RCL)
arranged in biblical order.

Scriptural and topical indexes to the hymns in Evangelical Lutheran Worship and All Creation Sings prepared for the
leaders editions. The scriptural index traces biblical images, references, and allusions contained in the hymns;
thus,ahymnlisted in thisindex may notalways be seasonally fitting for the related reading’s place in the lectionary.
An alternate tune index. Many fine hymn texts paired with music an assembly has not yet learned can be imme-
diately useful when combined with familiar melodies. This list provides an expanded set of examples of how this
can be done; other combinations are possible using the metrical tune index.

Additional indexes as listed on the contents page.

Paired with a comprehensive seasonal planning guide such as Sundays and Seasons (Augsburg Fortress, annual) and
the online worship planning tool sundaysandseasons.com, this volume is intended as one key opening the treasures
of the church’s song so that the assembly’s song might be enriched.

INTRODUCTION
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FIRST SUNDAY OF ADVENT
YEAR A

Introduction to the Day

The new church year begins with a wake-up call: Christ is
coming soon! In today’s readings both Paul and Jesus
challenge us to wake from sleep, for we know neither the
day nor hour of the Lord’s coming. Isaiah proclaims the
day when God will gather all people on the holy moun-
tain and there will be no more war or suffering. Though
we vigilantly watch for the promised day of salvation, we
wait for what we already have: Christ comes among us
this day as the word and meal that strengthens our faith
in the promises of God.

Prayer of the Day

Stir up your power, Lord Christ, and come. By your mer-
ciful protection save us from the threatening dangers of
our sins, and enlighten our walk in the way of your salva-
tion, for you live and reign with the Father and the Holy
Spirit, one God, now and forever.!

Primary Hymns for the Day
Wake, Awake, for Night Is Flying
Keep Your Lamps Trimmed and Burning
Hark! A Thrilling Voice Is Sounding!
Rejoice, Rejoice, Believers
Come Now, O God
Each Winter As the Year Grows Older

436
949
246
244
902
252
904
259

Come to Be Our Hope, O Jesus
Fling Wide the Door

Other Appropriate Hymns
435
245

Lo! He Comes with Clouds Descending
Creator of the Stars of Night

Come Now, O Prince of Peace

Blessed Is the One

Awake, My Soul, and with the Sun

929
557
905
711

We Are Waiting for Jesus

O Day of Peace

There Is a Longing in Our Hearts
In Silence We Wait

My Lord, What a Morning

O Lord, How Shall I Meet You
The King Shall Come

Rise, O Sun of Righteousness

998
438
241
260
657

FIRST SUNDAY OF ADVENT

247

1078

Gospel Acclamation

Alleluia. Show us your steadfast love, O Lorp, and grant
us your salvation. Alleluia. (Ps. 85:7)

Readings and Psalm
Isaiah 2:1-5
War transformed into peace
Psalm 122
I'was glad when they said to me, “Let us go to the house of
the Lorp.” (Ps. 122:1)
Romans 13:11-14
Salvation is near; wake from sleep
Matthew 24:36-44
The sudden coming of salvation

HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R | HG D/s

HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R |HG|D/S




YEARB

Introduction to the Day

Stir up your power, and come! The psalmist’s plea in
Psalm 80:2 has become familiar to us in the Advent
prayers. Isaiah wants God to rip the heavens open. Both
cry out for an apparently distant, angry God to show up,
to save, to restore. When we hear Jesus describing the
coming of the Son of Man with stars falling from heaven,
it can sound dire and horrible, not like anything we
would ever hope for. But when we really look at the suf-
fering of people God loves, we can share the hope that
God would tear open the heavens and come.

Prayer of the Day

Stir up your power, Lord Christ, and come. By your mer-
ciful protection awaken us to the threatening dangers of
our sins, and keep us blameless until the coming of your
new day, for you live and reign with the Father and the
Holy Spirit, one God, now and forever.”

Primary Hymns for the Day

904
435
438
436
246
902
244
252

Come to Be Our Hope, O Jesus
Lo! He Comes with Clouds Descending
My Lord, What a Morning
Wake, Awake, for Night Is Flying
Hark! A Thrilling Voice Is Sounding!
Come Now, O God
Rejoice, Rejoice, Believers
Each Winter As the Year Grows Older
Other Appropriate Hymns
Fling Wide the Door 259
There Is a Longing in Our Hearts
Blessed Is the One
Creator of the Stars of Night

999
245
247
241
949
715
260
243
240
853
439

Come Now, O Prince of Peace

O Lord, How Shall I Meet You

Keep Your Lamps Trimmed and Burning
Christ, Be Our Light

The King Shall Come

Lost in the Night

Light One Candle to Watch for Messiah
When Morning Gilds the Skies

Soon and Very Soon

1078

Gospel Acclamation

Alleluia. Show us your steadfast love, O Lorp, and grant
us your salvation. Alleluia. (Ps. 85:7)

Readings and Psalm

Isaiah 64:1-9
God will come with power and compassion
Psalm 80:1-7,17-19
Let your face shine upon us, and we shall be saved.
(Ps. 80:7)
1 Corinthians 1:3-9
Gifts of grace sustain us
Mark 13:24-37
The coming of the Son of Man

HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R | HG D/s

HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R |HG|D/S
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YEARC

Introduction to the Day Gospel Acclamation

Advent is about the “coming days.” God’s people have  Alleluia. Stand up and raise your heads—your redemp-
always lived in great expectation, but that expectation  tionisdrawingnear. Alleluia. (Luke 21:28)

finds specific, repeated enunciation in the texts

appointed for these four weeks. The ancients anticipated Readi ngs anhd Psalm

a “righteous Branch to spring up for David.” The Thessa- Jeremiah 33:14-16

lonians awaited “the coming of our Lord Jesus with all A righteous branch springs from David

the saints.” Jesus’ contemporaries hoped for the time “to  pg.1m 95:1-10

stand before the Son of Man.” With them we eagerly To you, O Lor, I lift up my soul. (Ps. 25:1)

await the coming days: another Christmas celebration,a | Thessalonians 3:9-13

second coming, and the advent of Christ in word and Strengthen hearts of holiness

supper. Luke 21:25-36
Watch for the coming of the Son of Man
Prayer of the Day
Stir up your power, Lord Christ, and come. By your mer-
ciful protection alert us to the threatening dangers of our
sins, and redeem us for your life of justice, for you live
and reign with the Father and the Holy Spirit, one God,
now and forever.?

Primary Hymns for the Day HD| G| O | C | S |1R|PS 2R|HG D/S
There Is a Longing in Our Hearts 1078 | - . . .
Wake, Awake, for Night Is Flying 436 | - © 0 0

People, Look East 248 . . .
Come to Be Our Hope, O Jesus 904 0 c o o
Hark! A Thrilling Voice Is Sounding! 246 | - . .
Rejoice, Rejoice, Believers 244 o ° o °
Come Now, O God 902 . . . . . .
Lo! He Comes with Clouds Descending 435 | - o 0 0
Other Appropriate Hymns HD| G| O | C | S |1R|PS 2R HG D/S
Each Winter As the Year Grows Older 252 0 0 0
Fling Wide the Door 259
Blessed Is the One 929 0 o °
You, Dear Lord 702
Creator of the Stars of Night 245 > 0 .
In Silence We Wait 998 . . .
Come Now, O Prince of Peace 247 . . . .
O Lord, How ShallI Meet You 241 . .
Christ, Be Our Light 715 0 0
The King Shall Come 260 . . . .
My Lord, What a Morning 438 0 . 0
Lostin the Night 243 . . .
Light One Candle to Watch for Messiah 240 o . .

12 FIRST SUNDAY OF ADVENT



SUNDAY, OCTOBER 2-8

Time after Pentecost—Lectionary 27

YEARA

Introduction to the Day

In today’s gospel reading, Jesus tells a vineyard parable,
which serves as an image of Israel, the prophets’ mission,
and Christ’s death. For Christians, the vineyard also
speaks of God’s love poured out in the blood of Christ,
given to us for the forgiveness of sin. Grafted onto Christ
the vine at baptism, we are nourished with wine and
bread so that we may share Christ’s sufferings and know
the power of his resurrection.

Prayer of the Day

Beloved God, from you come all things that are good.
Lead us by the inspiration of your Spirit to know those
things that are right, and by your merciful guidance, help
us to do them, through Jesus Christ, our Savior and
Lord.'s*

Gospel Acclamation

Alleluia. Jesus says, I chose you and appointed you to go
and bear fruit that will last. Alleluia. (John 15:16)

Primary Hymns for the Day
Lord Christ, When First You Came to Earth
Thine the Amen
There in God’s Garden
Christ Is the Life
Faith Begins by Letting Go

826
342
927

343
835
736

My Song Is Love Unknown
All Creatures, Worship God Most High!
God the Sculptor of the Mountains
Other Appropriate Hymns
My Lord of Light
Accept, O Lord, the Gifts We Bring

832
691
580
987
803
729

How Clear Is Our Vocation, Lord
Guide My Feet

When I Survey the Wondrous Cross
The Church of Christ, in Every Age
God’s Work, Our Hands

O God, Who Gives Us Life

In Sacred Manner

Earth Is Full of Wit and Wisdom
396
519

Spirit of Gentleness

Open Your Ears, O Faithful People

727

1004

1000
1086
1071
1064

Readings and Psalm
Isaiah 5:1-7
The song of the vineyard
Psalm 80:7-15
Look down from heaven, O God; behold and tend this
vine. (Ps. 80:14, 15)
Philippians 3:4b-14
Nothing surpasses knowing Christ
Matthew 21:33-46
The parable of the vineyard owner’s son

Semicontinuous Reading and Psalm

Exodus 20:1-4,7-9,12-20
The commandments at Sinai

Psalm 19
The statutes of the LORD are just and rejoice the heart.
(Ps. 19:8)

HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R |HG|D/S
HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R |HG|D/sS
. . . I* .

. I*
ok
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YEARB

Introduction to the Day

Today’s gospel combines a saying that makes many of us
uncomfortable with a story we find comforting. Jesus’
saying on divorce is another of his rejections of human
legislation in favor of the original intent of God’s law.
Jesus’ rebuke of the disciples who are fending off the chil-
dren should challenge us as well. What does it mean to
receive the kingdom of God as a child does?

Prayer of the Day

Sovereign God, you have created us to live inloving com-
munity with one another. Form us for life that is faithful
and steadfast, and teach us to trust like little children,
that we may reflect the image of your Son, Jesus Christ,

our Savior and Lord.'%°

Primary Hymns for the Day
God, When Human Bonds Are Broken
Our Father, by Whose Name
Blest Be the Tie That Binds
All Are Welcome
Kneeling in the Dust to Form Us
Beloved, God’s Chosen
Earth Is Full of Wit and Wisdom
All Creatures, Worship God Most High!

Other Appropriate Hymns

For the Beauty of the Earth
Loving Spirit
Before the Waters Nourished Earth
Although I Speak with Angel’s Tongue

603
640
656
641
1099
648
1064
835

879
397
1049
644

Now Thank We All Our God 839, 840

Can You Feel the Seasons Turning
In Sacred Manner

God Is Here!

God Created Heaven and Earth
Jesus Loves Me!

The Head That Once Was Crowned

How Firm a Foundation

178 SsuNDAY, OCTOBER 2-8

1065

1071
526
738
595
432
796

Gospel Acclamation

Alleluia.If we love one another, God lives in us and God’s
love is perfected in us. Alleluia. (1 John 4:12)

Readings and Psalm

Genesis 2:18-24
Created for relationship
Psalm 8
You crown us with glory and honor. (Ps. 8:5)
Hebrews 1:1-4;2:5-12
God has spoken by a Son
Mark 10:2-16
Teaching on marriage

Semicontinuous Reading and Psalm

Job 1:1;2:1-10
Job’s integrity in suffering

Psalm 26
Your steadfast love is before my eyes; I have walked
faithfully with you. (Ps. 26:3)

HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R | HG D/s
HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R |HG|D/S
. . . . 0*




YEARC

Introduction to the Day

A little faith goes a long way is Jesus’ point in the gospel.
A mustard seed’s-worth of faith has miraculous poten-
tial. The patience, tenacity, and endurance required for
the life of faith are the blessings received in holy baptism,
holy communion, and the word read and proclaimed in
this assembly. Anticipate them. Receive them with
thanksgiving.

Prayer of the Day

Benevolent, merciful God: When we are empty, fill us.
When we are weak in faith, strengthen us. When we are
cold in love, warm us, that with fervor we may love our
neighbors and serve them for the sake of your Son, Jesus
Christ, our Savior and Lord.'®¢

Gospel Acclamation

Alleluia. The word of the Lord endures forever. That word
is the good news that was announced to you. Alleluia.
(1 Pet. 1:25)

Primary Hymns for the Day

Founded on Faith 1048
What Is the World Like 1047

O Spirit of Life 405

My God, How Wonderful Thou Art 863

O Jesus, | Have Promised 810

God of the Fertile Fields 1063

All Creatures, Worship God Most High! 835

We Walk by Faith 635

Other Appropriate Hymns

O Master, Let Me Walk with You 818

GodIs Here! 526

My Faith Looks Up to Thee 759

For the Fruit of All Creation 679

We’ve Come This Far by Faith 633

Lord, Dismiss Us with Your Blessing 545
Build Us Up,Lord 670
God Bestows on Every Sense 1069

Faith of Our Fathers 812,813

When in Our Music God Is Glorified 850,851
Lord, Keep Us Steadfast in Your Word 517
Great Is Thy Faithfulness 733

When Our World Is Rent by Violence 1052

Readings and Psalm
Habakkuk 1:1-4;2:1-4
The wicked surround the righteous
Psalm 37:1-9
Commit your way to the LORD; put your trust in the LORD.
(Ps. 37:5)
2 Timothy 1:1-14
Guard the treasure entrusted to you
Luke 17:5-10
Faith the size of a mustard seed

Semicontinuous Reading and Psalm
Lamentations 1:1-6
Jerusalem empty and destroyed
Lamentations 3:19-26
Great is your faithfulness, O Lorp. (Lam. 3:23)
or Psalm 137
Remember the day of Jerusalem, O Lorp. (Ps. 137:7)

HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R | HG D/s

HD| G O | C | S |1R|PS| 2R |HG|D/S
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